Universiti Teknologi MARA

Courseware on Learning Science for
Preschooler

Noor Hafizah Binti Che Ali

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information System
Engineering
Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative
Science

November 2006



DECLARATION

| certify that this thesis and the research to which it refers are the product of
my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people,
published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the
standard referring practices of the discipline

NOVEMBER 2, 2006 NOOR HAFIZAH BINTI CHE ALI
2004106880

e



ABSTRACT

Courseware is a sofiware used for teaching and learning purposes in a
particular curriculum area. it can be used for any levels start from pre-school
students, primary and secondary school students until university’s students,
but the way to present this courseware to every stage is definitely different
from each other. Usually, it provides direct interactive leaming in order to
attract the audiences. The development of this project is to develop a
courseware on learning Science for pre-schoot kids and teachers in order to
provide them with interactive learning. This project only concem on pre-
school kids aged between five to six years old. The topics that covered in this
development focused on basic learning of science such are human’'s body
and introduction to animals and plants and their parts. Pedagogy is another
important element that also included in this project. Therefore, many studies
were conducted to apply pedagogy concepts in this courseware and
considered certain suggestions from the preschool teachers to produce a
quality courseware and achieve the objectives of this project. It is hoped that
this courseware will give benefit to preschool kids by helping them to give
proper understanding on the topics which were covered inside.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS
Declaration
Acknowledgement
Abstract
List of Figures
List of Tables
1.0 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Introduction
1.2 Research Background
1.3  Probiem Description
1.4 Objectives Of Research
1.5 Scope Of Research
1.6  Significance Of Research
1.7  Limitation Of Research
1.8  Conclusion
20 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Definition Of Courseware
2.2 The Needs Of Courseware In Learning Science
2.3  Quality Of Courseware
2.4 Components Of Courseware
2.5 Implementations Of Hypermedia Into The Courseware
2.6 Intview Courseware Engineering Methodology
2.7 intellectual Development For Five-Years-Old Kids
28 Pedagogy Concepts

2.8.1 Definition Of Pedagogy

2.8.2 Learning Approaches In Pedagogy

2.8.3 Teaching Approaches in Pedagogy According To Dale
2.8.4 Teaching Method

2.8.5 Preparing Question

2.8.6 Prepare Question Based On it's Function

vi

PAGE

ix
Xi

M B B W W N = - o=

w W -~ O O

10
13

15
15
22
25
27
29



2.8.7 Acceptation On Student's Answer
29 Relationship Between Pedagogy And Science Education
2.10 Pre-School Teaching Practices
2.11  Music In Education

2.12 Similar Projects
2.12.1  Smart Kids
2.12.2 Science Year 2

2.13 Conclusion

3.0 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction

3.2 identifying Requirements
3.2.1 Problem Specification
3.2.2 Courseware Specification

3.2.2.1 Questionnaires
3.2.2.2 Interview
3.2.2.3 Comparison

3.3 Design
34 Testing
3.5 Implementation

4.0 RESULTS AND FINDING
4.1  Introduction
4.2 Pedagogy Concepts For Preschool Kids

4.3 Interface Of Science Courseware

4.3.1 Main Page

4.3.2 Main Menu

4.3.3 Learning Screen
4.3.3.1 Learning Human Body Screen
4.3.3.2 Leaming Animal Screen
4.3.3.3 Leamning Plants Screen
4.3.3.4 Learning Introduction To Animal Screen
4.3.3.5 Leaming Animal Part's Screen
4.3.3.6 Leaming Animal’s Video Screen
4.3.3.7 Learning Plant Part's Screen
4.3.3.8 Leaming Introduction To Plants Screen
4.3.3.9 Leaming Plant’s Video Screen

4.3.4 Exercise Screen
4.3.4.1 Human Body's Exercise Screen
4.3.4.2 Animal's Exercise Screen
4.3.4.3 Plant's Exercise Screen

vii

28
0
31
32

33
33

35

35
36

37
37
40
41

45
47
47

48
48

57
57
58
59
60
61
62
63

65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72



