Universiti Teknologi MARA

Courseware on Learning Science for Preschooler

Noor Hafizah Binti Che Ali

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Information System Engineering
Faculty of Information Technology and Quantitative Science

November 2006

DECLARATION

I certify that this thesis and the research to which it refers are the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline

NOVEMBER 2, 2006

NOOR HAFIZAH BINTI CHE ALI 2004106880

ABSTRACT

Courseware is a software used for teaching and learning purposes in a particular curriculum area. It can be used for any levels start from pre-school students, primary and secondary school students until university's students, but the way to present this courseware to every stage is definitely different from each other. Usually, it provides direct interactive learning in order to attract the audiences. The development of this project is to develop a courseware on learning Science for pre-school kids and teachers in order to provide them with interactive learning. This project only concern on preschool kids aged between five to six years old. The topics that covered in this development focused on basic learning of science such are human's body and introduction to animals and plants and their parts. Pedagogy is another important element that also included in this project. Therefore, many studies were conducted to apply pedagogy concepts in this courseware and considered certain suggestions from the preschool teachers to produce a quality courseware and achieve the objectives of this project. It is hoped that this courseware will give benefit to preschool kids by helping them to give proper understanding on the topics which were covered inside.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS	PAGE
Declaration	ii
Acknowledgement	iii
Abstract	iv
List of Figures	ix
List of Tables	xi
1.0 INTRODUCTION	1
1.1 Introduction	1
1.2 Research Background	1
1.3 Problem Description	2
1.4 Objectives Of Research	3
1.5 Scope Of Research	3
1.6 Significance Of Research	4
1.7 Limitation Of Research	4
1.8 Conclusion	5
2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW	6
2.1 Definition Of Courseware	6
2.2 The Needs Of Courseware In	Learning Science 6
2.3 Quality Of Courseware	7
2.4 Components Of Courseware	8
2.5 Implementations Of Hypermed	dia Into The Courseware 9
2.6 Intview Courseware Engineeri	ing Methodology 10
2.7 Intellectual Development For I	Five-Years-Old Kids 13
2.8 Pedagogy Concepts 2.8.1 Definition Of Pedagogy 2.8.2 Learning Approaches In Pedagogy 2.8.3 Teaching Approaches In Pedagogy 2.8.4 Teaching Method 2.8.5 Preparing Question	edagogy According To Dale 22 25 27
2.8.6 Prepare Question Based Or	alt's Function 29

2.8.7 Acceptation On Student's Answer	29
2.9 Relationship Between Pedagogy And Science Education	30
2.10 Pre-School Teaching Practices	31
2.11 Music In Education	32
2.12 Similar Projects	33
2.12.1 Smart Kids	33
2.12.2 Science Year 2	34
2.13 Conclusion	34
3.0 METHODOLOGY	35
3.1 Introduction	35
3.2 Identifying Requirements	36
3.2.1 Problem Specification	36
3.2.2 Courseware Specification	37
3.2.2.1 Questionnaires	37
3.2.2.2 Interview	40
3.2.2.3 Comparison	41
3.3 Design	45
3.4 Testing	47
3.5 Implementation	47
4.0 RESULTS AND FINDING	48
4.1 Introduction	48
4.2 Pedagogy Concepts For Preschool Kids	48
4.3 Interface Of Science Courseware	57
4.3.1 Main Page	57
4.3.2 Main Menu	58
4.3.3 Learning Screen	59
4.3.3.1 Learning Human Body Screen	60
4.3.3.2 Learning Animal Screen	61
4.3.3.3 Learning Plants Screen	62
4.3.3.4 Learning Introduction To Animal Screen	63
4.3.3.5 Learning Animal Part's Screen	64
4.3.3.6 Learning Animal's Video Screen	65
4.3.3.7 Learning Plant Part's Screen	66 67
4.3.3.8 Learning Introduction To Plants Screen	67
4.3.3.9 Learning Plant's Video Screen 4.3.4 Exercise Screen	68 69
4.3.4.1 Human Body's Exercise Screen	70
4.3.4.2 Animal's Exercise Screen	70 71
4.3.4.2 Aminar's Exercise Screen	72